

No. 98-896

Supreme Court, U. S.  
F I L E D

MAY 17 1999

CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

◆  
MARK ROTELLA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANGELA M. WOOD, M.D., et al.,

*Respondents.*

◆  
On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit

◆  
**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**  
◆

HOGAN DUBOSE &  
TOWNSEND, L.L.P.

KEVIN DUBOSE\*  
RICHARD P. HOGAN, JR.  
1400 Lyric Centre  
440 Louisiana Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 222-8800

MITHOFF & JACKS, L.L.P.

RICHARD W. MITHOFF  
TOMMY JACKS  
500 Dallas, Suite 3450  
One Allen Center  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 654-1122

ROBERT ANDREWS, P.C.  
Attorneys at Law

ROBERT F. ANDREWS  
6620 Pine Valley Place  
Fort Worth, Texas 76132  
(817) 292-9625

*Counsel for Petitioner Mark Rotella*

*\* Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Accrual of a Civil RICO Action Should Be Governed By the Injury-and-Pattern Discovery Rule .....	10
A. In Choosing an Accrual Rule, the Court Should Focus on the Nature and Purposes of the Cause of Action.....	10
B. The Essential Nature of a Civil RICO Cause of Action Is the “Pattern of Racketeering Activity” Consisting of Hidden Predicate Acts.....	12
1. A “pattern of racketeering activity” is the heart of any RICO complaint.....	12
2. The pattern consists of predicate acts that are inherently secretive .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page(s)
C. Because the Heart of Civil RICO Is a Hidden Pattern of Racketeering Activity, the Cause of Action Should Not Accrue Until the Plaintiff Discovers the Pattern .....	14
1. The remedial purposes of civil RICO are best served by allowing for discovery of the pattern element .....	14
2. Because most patterns of racketeering activity involve fraud, the discovery rule for fraud claims should govern accrual...	16
D. The Injury Discovery Accrual Rule Would Frustrate the Purposes of Civil RICO and Ignore the Practicalities of Litigation.....	17
1. A discovery accrual rule focused on injury alone would frustrate the remedial purposes of civil RICO and produce unjust results.....	18
2. Under the injury discovery rule, RICO claimants would not be able to comply with federal pleading requirements ....	21
E. The Clayton Act’s Injury-Accrual Rule Breaks Down When Analogized to Civil RICO Claims .....	23
1. The “pattern” element of civil RICO is not present in the Clayton Act.....	24
2. The Clayton Act’s focus on “antitrust injury” is inappropriate for civil RICO ...	25
II. If the Injury-and-Pattern Discovery Rule Is Applied to This Case, the Summary Judgment Must Be Reversed.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	26
<i>Avery v. Cleary</i> , 132 U.S. 604 (1890) .....	16
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874).....	16
<i>Bath v. Bushkin, Gaims, Gaines &amp; Jonas</i> , 913 F.2d 817 (10th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Bingham v. Zolt</i> , 66 F.3d 553 (2nd Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Bivens Gardens Office Bldg., Inc. v. Barnett Bank of Florida, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1990) ....	10, 12
<i>Blount Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Walter E. Heller &amp; Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) ....	26
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	26
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assoc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2nd Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Caproni v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Cayman Exploration Corp. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1357 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967) .....	7, 11, 21
<i>DelCostello v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983) .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued  
Page(s)

<i>Detrick v. Panalpina</i> , 108 F.3d 529 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Emery v. American Gen. Fin., Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1343 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918) ....	16
<i>Glessner v. Kenny</i> , 952 F.2d 702 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Granite Falls Bank v. Henrikson</i> , 924 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	9, 12
<i>Grimmett v. Brown</i> , 75 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	12, 22, 25
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989) .....	18, 24
<i>Haug Co. v. Rolls Royce Motor Cars, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	7, 16, 18
<i>Keystone Ins. Co. v. Houghton</i> , 863 F.2d 1125 (3rd Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	11
<i>Lancaster Community Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21, 22
<i>McCool v. Strata Oil Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1452 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>McIntyre v. Pryor</i> , 173 U.S. 38 (1899) .....	17
<i>New England Data Services, Inc. v. Becher</i> , 829 F.2d 286 (1st Cir. 1987).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued  
Page(s)

<i>Prevost v. Gratz</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 481 (1821).....	17
<i>Reading Co. v. Coons</i> , 271 U.S. 58 (1926) .....	11
<i>Reed v. United Transp. Union</i> , 488 U.S. 319 (1989) ....	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Central</i> , 917 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Rotella v. Pederson</i> , 144 F.3d 892 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 147 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	1, 10
<i>Saporito v. Combustion Eng'g Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 666 (3rd Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 482 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Tel-Phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int'l, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971) .....	25, 27
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) ....	18
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	1, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1961-68 .....	1, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5) .....	12, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	12, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 9 .....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) .....	2, 21, 22, 23
FED. R. CIV. P. 11 .....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b) .....	2, 22, 23
 BOOKS AND TREATISES	
2 P.A. AREEDA AND H. HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (Rev. ed. 1995) .....	26
1 C. CORMAN, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS (1991) .....	9
2 C. CORMAN, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS (1991) .....	14, 19
W. HOLMES, ANTITRUST LAW HANDBOOK (West ed. 1999) .....	27
MARY S. HUMES, <i>RICO and a Uniform Rule of Accrual</i> , 99 YALE L.J. 1399 (1990) .....	14
5 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED- ERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (1990) .....	21, 22
